These admin fee revenues, which would be part of the net assets without donor restriction, are eliminated in these
financial statements.

NOTE 2 – PRIOR-PERIOD ADJUSTMENT

A review of the classification of net assets outstanding as of December 31, 2021, indicated funds raised for general
use of designated projects were not classified in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the
United States of America (U.S. GAAP). As of December 31, 2021 and previously, these funds were being recorded
as net assets with donor restrictions, however, in accordance with U.S. GAAP, these funds raised for general use
of designated projects should have been recorded as net assets without donor restrictions and designated for
projects.

Accordingly, the Organization restated the beginning balance of net assets with and without donor restrictions to
correct these balances. The restatement resulted in a decrease in net assets with donor restrictions by $16,450,485
and an increase in net assets without donor restrictions by $16,450,485.

The Organization made the following restatements to the December 31, 2021 statement of financial position:

As Previously
Reported As Restated

December 31, 2021 Adjustments December 31, 2021
NET ASSETS (DEFICIT)

Without donor restrictions
Board designated for projects (5,292,908)$   16,450,485$   11,157,577$

With donor restrictions 53,000,181   (16,450,485)   36,549,696

Total net assets 47,707,273$   -$   47,707,273$

Tides Advocacy

10

Notes to Financial Statements

The Organization made the following restatements to the December 31, 2021 statement of activities:

Without Donor With Donor Without Donor With Donor Without Donor With Donor
Restrictions Restrictions Total Restrictions Restrictions Total Restrictions Restrictions Total

SUPPORT AND REVENUE
Support

Foundation and corporate 186,731$   62,887,069$  63,073,800$  18,995,237$  (18,995,237)$  -$   19,181,968$  43,891,832$  63,073,800$
Individual contributions -   10,254,906   10,254,906   10,254,906   (10,254,906)   -   10,254,906   -   10,254,906

Total support 186,731   73,141,975   73,328,706   29,250,143   (29,250,143)   -   29,436,874   43,891,832   73,328,706

Revenue
Program fees -   4,402,611   4,402,611   4,402,611   (4,402,611)   -   4,402,611   -   4,402,611
Investment income, net 83,280   -   83,280   -   -   -   83,280   -   83,280
Other -   141,136   141,136   141,136   (141,136)   -   141,136   -   141,136

Total revenue 83,280   4,543,747   4,627,027   4,543,747   (4,543,747)   -   4,627,027   -   4,627,027

Net assets released from donor
restrictions 71,961,662   (71,961,662)   -   (11,619,345)   11,619,345   -   60,342,317   (60,342,317)   -

Total support and revenue 72,231,673   5,724,060   77,955,733   22,174,545   (22,174,545)   -   94,406,218   (16,450,485)   77,955,733

EXPENSES
Program 66,366,849   -   66,366,849   -   -   -   66,366,849   -   66,366,849
Management and general 5,932,903   -   5,932,903   -   -   -   5,932,903   -   5,932,903
Fundraising 4,958,220   -   4,958,220   -   -   -   4,958,220   -   4,958,220

Total expenses 77,257,972   -   77,257,972   -   -   -   77,257,972   -   77,257,972

Changes in net assets (5,026,299)   5,724,060   697,761   22,174,545   (22,174,545)   -   17,148,246   (16,450,485)   697,761

NET ASSETS, beginning of year,
restated (266,609)   47,276,121   47,009,512   (5,724,060)   5,724,060   -   (5,990,669)   53,000,181   47,009,512

NET ASSETS, end of year (5,292,908)$   53,000,181$  47,707,273$  16,450,485$  (16,450,485)$  -$   11,157,577$  36,549,696$  47,707,273$

As previously Reported December 31, 2021 Adjustments As Restated December 31, 2021

There was no impact to the statement of functional expenses, statement of cash flows, or total change in net assets.

Tides Advocacy

11

Notes to Financial Statements

NOTE 3 – SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Basis of presentation – The accompanying financial statements have been prepared on the accrual basis of
accounting in accordance with U.S. GAAP applicable to not-for-profit organizations. Accordingly, net assets,
revenues, gains, and losses are classified based on the existence or absence of donor-imposed restrictions.